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ORDER 

This Order shall dispose of the proceedings initiated against the J\rif I labib I irnited (the 

"Respondent") through Show Cause Notice No. 1(162) SMD/J\Dj-'1/KI ll/2019/567, dated June .?.':i ~~O 

(the "SCN") under Section 40A of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan Art 1997 (th,, 

Act"). 

2. Brief facts of the case are that the Company is a Trading l~ights Entitlement Ccrtifiratv h,,!,;,,,- o: 
the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited ("PSX") and licensed as a securities broker with the St',·u1·1j,·-, .u u: 

Exchange Commission of Pakistan (the "Commission"). 

3. The inspection of Respondent was initiated by JIT vide inspection notice \:o. ·1 CMS d;!lC'd 
December 17, 2019. The scope of the inspection was limited to the areas of Securities and hchang,' 
Commission of Pakistan (Anti Money Laundering and Countering Financing of Terrorism) Regui,1lions. 
2018 ("AML Regulations"). The review of the Respondent was carried out by J[T which cornpriscs 01 

staffs representing Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX), Central Depository Company of Pakistan 
Limited (CDC) and ational Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (.\!CCPL). lhc JI! forwarded its 
findings vide its letter dated December 23, 2019 and the Respondent's reply was submitted vidc its lct tu:: 

dated December 31, 2019. 

4. The Review revealed that the Respondent, prinia [acie, was non-compliant with lh' ,\\~I 

Regulations, detailed as under. 

a. It was observed that one of the corporate clients of the Respondent had significant ;radint', 
activity and custody in its account. However, the same did not commensurate with tho level ut' 
income/ funds as established through the financial statements of the firm and the Rcspo11dt':'t 



Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 
Adjudication Depatment-1 

Adjudication Division '-, E- C. p 

beneficial owner of this account. In view of the said instance, the Respondent acted in 

contravention of Regulation 6(3)(a), 13(2), 14(3) & 14(4) of the AML Regulations 

b. One instance of a corporate client was observed wherein the client had significant custody and 
trading activity in its account and was market as "low risk". The Respondent submitted copy of 

financial statements as on June 30; 2018 for this client, wherein it was observed that source of 

funds of the client is loan from its directors however, the Respondent failed to obtain necessary 
evidence and details such as copy of tax returns or bank statement for its directors lo ascertain 
and document nature and detail of source of income of ultimate beneficial owner of the 
investment. In another instance, an individual client (household) with Canadian .'\:ationality 
was market as "low risk". It was observed that the client had significant custody and trading 
activity in its account during the review period however, the Respondent had not obta i ncd copy 
of bank statement, tax return or gift deed and thus source of income of the beneficial owner was 
not determined. In view of the said 2 instances, the Respondent was found non-compliant with 

Regulation 6(3)(a) & 13(1) of the AML Regulations 

c. One instance of an individual client was observed, wherein the Respondent had not obtained 
evidence relating to source of funds used by the client in view of its significant custody ,111d 

trading activity during the review period. The occupation of the client was mentioned as service 
and the Respondent had provided copy of salary certificate which was arranged subsequent lo 
the observation highlighted during the inspection. Furthermore, the salary of the client did not 
commensurate with the level of trading activity and custody in its account. In view of the said 
instance, the Respondent was found non-compliant with Regulation 6(3)(c) of the /\VII 
Regulations. Further, the Respondent also acted in contravention of Regulation 13(2), 14(3), 14(4) 

and 14(6) of the AML Regulations which calls for On-going Monitoring of clients and Reporting 
of Transactions (STRs/CTRs). 

d. It was observed that the Respondent did not maintain database of beneficial owners of its clients 
to perform direct and indirect screening of its clients with the proscribed individuals. Further, il 
was also observed that the Respondent did not maintain database of nominees, authorizcd 
person, BoD/Trustees/ Office Bearers of its clients for TFS screening. The Respondent was 
therefore, found non-complaint with Regulation 4(a) read with Regulation 13(7) of the /\\ill, 
Regulations. The said instances also attract violation of Regulation 18(c)(iii) of the /\\Ill. 
Regulations which requires the Compliance Officer to monitor, review and update /\VlL/C:FT 
policies and procedures, of the regulated person, Furthermore, in view of the absence of 
evidence for periodic screening, the Respondent also acted in contravention of Regu lat ion 1.'i(J) 
of the AML Regulations which requires that the records of identification data obtained thrnugh 
CDD process like copies of identification documents, account opening forms, Know Your 
Customer forms, verification documents, other documents and result of any analysis along with 

Ph. 051 
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e. The Respondent did not validate the identity documents of its customers/ joint account holders 
and their nominees/ authorized persons through NADRA Verisys. The Respondent failed to 
provide evidence of NADRA Verisys in respect of 17 sample clients in contravention with 

Annexure I(Note i) of Regulation 6(4) of the AML Regulations. 

f. Three instances were observed wherein the Respondent had failed to assign risk category to its 

client in contravention of Regulation 6(8) of the AML Regula lions. 

g. Eight instances of high risk clients were observed wherein the Respondent had failed to obtain 
senior management approval in contravention of Regulation 9(4)(a) of the /\ML Regulations. 

5. In view of the aforesaid, the Respondent prima Jacie acted in contravention of the /\\ill 
Regulations. The Commission therefore took cognizance of the aforesaid violations, issued SC\.: dated 
June 24, 2020 to the Respondent. The Respondent vide its letter dated July 24, 2020 submitted Ihc-ir 

response to the SCN, relevant extract of which is reproduced below: 

Point 3(a) of the SCN: 
"As regards to compliance with Regulation 6(3) of the AML Regulations, whereby we have duly obtainct! tlu: 
identity of the Customer and beneficial owners through relevant conipamj's registration documents 
(Memorandum and Articles of Association, Form A, Form 29 and List. of Directors) with the Commission. /11 
addition, the identity of beneficial owners! Shareholders is verified through obtaining the National lde11tity Card 
of all the individuals, which is solely issued by the National Database and Registration I\ u I hority, whereby tho 
relationship of the beneficial owners is determined. As far as knowledge of the customer and beneficial owners is 
concerned, it is pertinent to state that Arif Habib Group has long standing relationship with the client houiug 
billions of rupees of joint ventures and associations between the two groups, which is not only limited to 
securities brokerage relationship but also includes energy projects, fertilizers and advisory on several other 
projects initiated by the client. Further, we have not only obtained the identity of the clien and the floldi11g 
company but also have knowledge of the whole group and their businesses. 

In compliance with Regulation 13(2) of the AML Regulations, whereby we have provided explanation through 
our letter dated May 18, 2020, that the sole purpose/object of executing the said transactions was group 
restructuring on the part of customer, for this purpose we have obtained the extracts of Board Resolu! ion [rtnn 
both the companies, which clearly specifi; the mechanism to execute the transaction. /\/so, we hereby subnnticd 
the Resolution passed by the Holding Company in their Extra Ordinary General Meeting O:OGM) dntcrl 
October 01, 2019, whereby all the shareholder in the respective company have provided their consent to the snid 
transaction. Both the parties to the agreement have provided their consent to the execution of the transact ion i11 
their account and also the same is provided in writing through EOGM Resolution and registered/ filed unil: the 
Commission. 

With regard to the AMLICFT Regulations, please note that Regulation ] 3.2 provides as follows: 
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background and purpose of all complex and unusual transactions, which have no apparent 
economic or visible lawful purpose and the background and purpose of these transactions 
shall be inquired and findings shall be documented with a view of making this information 
available to the relevant competent authorities when required". 

Please note thatjor Regulation 13(2) to be applicable, the prerequisite is that the Regulated Person must lwfn,·ei/ 
with a complex and unusual transaction. Please note that the conjunction used here is "and" and llil "or". 
Therefore, the transaction has to be both complex and unusual. The subject transaction between tho I lilldi11,1; 
Company and the Client is neither complex nor unusual. Tl was a simple trade for listed shares, inclurling major 
portion pertains , between two companies, which according to what we were filld In; tlu: 
customer, were owned by the same ultimate beneficial owners. The transaction was not u uusunl because such 
group restructurings are commonplace all over the world within large family owned groups of companies. Since 
the transaction was neither complex nor unusual (being within the same group of companies) there is 110 [u rther 
cause to investigate whether it had any apparent economic or visible /au1-i.il purpose. '/his is no! to say t/1111 tlu: 
subject transaction did not have a lawful purpose because the client and the {To/ding Company hare 1•x1'rnted 
this transaction in the normal course of business (as part of a family group reorganization) at fair uiarke! naluc« 
and their Memorandum and Articles of Association allow such sales and purchases of securit ies. /\s a rcsu!', ·1p,• 

submit that we are not in breach of Regulation 13(2), 14(3) or 1L/ (4) of the IIMI. Regulations. 

We further reiterate that the beneficial owners of both the companies are same as they are owned by s(l[111' f(ll11ili<'s, 
therefore, on this fact the transaction does not declared to be void, inconsistent, unusual, and 111ai11/y hascd illl 
transferring group company shares from one to other. 

It is pertinent to state that the clients have mentioned the receivables/payables against this transact ion i11 the 
Client and Holding Company accounts. The said action clarifies that the consideration to the said transaciion 
will be paid/ settled in future in the normal course of trading/business. 

Point 3(b) of the SCN 
With respect to the corporate client, the Commission has highlighted that the source of funds of the clieu! is /01111 
from Directors. ln this regard, we have enclosed herewith the profile of Direct-ors of the client obtniucd 11/ the 
time of account opening, whereby we received clarification regarding the various business inool oed within their 
group. We would like to draw your attention towards the knowledge about the customer obtained at the time or 
account opening, in order to ensure that their business relation with us will remain in consistent with their 
provided knowledge. For this purpose, the client had clarified that it is incorporated to 111a11age the imws/1111·11/s 
of Directors, the source of funds of Directors are derived from various business including, L11ergy Proiect«, 
Nonwoven Fabric, Moltyfoams, Textile, Celeste, Chemicals, Home Fashion and Motor businesses. Please 11()/c 
that we also obtained the Audited Financial Statements of , whereby the niajor source or 
income of the Directors is mentioned and the same is audited by the reliable II udit Firm registered with ins! it ule 
of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan. Tt is also pertinent to note that the profile of Directors provided to us l>y 
the client at the time of account opening was in line with AHL's own knowledge about the business and sou n« 
nf ft, nds ,nd dsk prnfil, nf the seld d/,ectn,s becouse nf AHL', k,wwledge of t/,e grnu p, P lease ""' ''~ 
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Regulations 13(1) also places emphasis regarding the knowledge of the regulated person about the customer and 
such knowledge can come from various sources. Since AHL is also in the business of invest 111en I ba11ki11g it had 
knowledge about the affairs of group and its directors, through providing various advisory servicc's 
to the said group, before and at the time of account opening through its other advisory mandatesjot the .. 
group. That is why it was fair and reasonable for AHL to rely upon such knowledge which supplententet! till' 
information obtained from the clientwith regard to their directors and was further supplemen led 11po11 receipt of 
audited accounts. 

With regards to marking of low risk, considering the significant custody and I roding activity i11 clien I acrn1.111 t, 
whereby we have duly applied the regulation 6(8) of AML Regulations, which require us to apply the C11sto11/l'r 
Due Diligence Procedure on each customer and on the outcome of the same we have lo categorized a client as 
high or low risk. Please note that the Ultimate Beneficial Owners of the client belong to a renowned gru11p and 
we have duly obtained all the requisite source documents to identifv and verify the same. Therefore, there tun» 1w 

reason to categorize this client as medium or high risk because ultimately !\Ml. Regulations gioe the' rc'g11/rril'rl 
person discretion to categorize its clients in accordance with market nonns. Since this customer and its ult i11111/e 
beneficial owners were not involved in any activities, businesses or profession that would be considered as f ligh 
Risk, categorizing this client as high or medium risk on the basis of significant custody and trading nrtiuity is 
not required in the context of the AML Regulations. 

With regards to the individual Account, whereby KYC documents of the client vis-a-vis the KYC doc1.1111e11ts cf 
beneficial owner was provided, please note that the beneficial owner of this account is , his 
relationship with the account holder is (Mother; client), (Son; beneficial owner) which ioas 
established through their respective NICOPs (enclosed herewith). We would like lo reiterate that . is till' 
Managing Director of ......... and also one of the owner/Family members of ......... Group. 

In continuation to the above briefing, we have assessed both the account on the basis the Group profile ana the 
same was considered while establishing business relationship with the account holders. Please 110/e th«! 
Regulation 6(3) provides that: 

"identifi;ing the customer or beneficial owner and verifi;ing the customer's/beneficial owner's identity 
on the basis of documents, data or information obtained from customer and/or from relinhte and 
independent sources;" 

As can be observed, the AML Regulations only require verification of the customer or the benejicia! owner (111d 
not both. In the instant case, the beneficial owner had been verified al the time of account opening and, thcrciarr, 
we were and remain in full compliance with Regulation 6(3)(a) and Regulation 7 3(1) of the !\M t . Regula/ ions. 
Further, as the AML Regulation is subjective in nature, and in addition to the sufficient knowledge of the 
Directors of the client at the time of account opening and during the ongoing due diligence process, therekn» i11 
compliance with the guidance provided by the Commission through its Show Cause Notice, regardi11s tiw 
documentary requirement of the Directors of the client, whereby we have obtained/ attached the s1.1111111an; pasc' 
of income tax returns of all the three Directors of the client and also the copy of the Bank statement oj' Director 

~- 
NlC Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, 

Ph: 051-9207091-4, Fax 051-9 
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through which they have transferred funds/provided loan to the client for fur/her inuestnten! ill stock nutrkrt, 
which suffice the source of income of the corporate client and also for the individual client. 

Poiint 3(c) of the SCN: 
With respect to compliance with Regulation 6(3)(c) of AML Regulations, we acknowledge lhn! Cl)/) is 11 

continuous and ongoing process and submit that we have duly applied COD measures and couiinuousut pe1jimll 
thorough monitoring of account! transaction of our clients on an ongoing basis in order to ensure lha! ilu: 
transactions are conducted with the regulated person knowledge of the customer. Tl is pert iueui lo note t/10/ !\III. 
was mandated with demerger, advisor and arranger and also for listing of...... .. ....... I .in1ilerf ill order tu 
raise PKR S.02S billion which was the highest ever funds generated by a prioate co111pnlly in tlu: /1islon; iJ{ 
Pakistan. We therefore have obtained sufficient knowledge of the Sponsors and subsiantia! siuireholder« oj' ttu: 
............. Limited before the time of account opening of Mr Below are the brief points 1JJ the knou•lc·d:;;e 
obtained from the customer before having business relationship unih the respective client. 
Y The Client is a substantial shareholder of .......... Limited, and also a sponsoring shareholder 
in the said company. 
Y He is currently working on Key Business Executive position in the said co111pany and holding a 
position of Vice President. 
Y His monthly salary is PKR 714,000/ month. 
Y He had only executed transaction in the shares of Limited and the disclosure i11 this 
regards has been timely made by the company to PSX. 
It is pertinent to note that COD is a broader concept which includes as per Regulation 6(3)(a) of the !\Ml. 
Regulations: 
"identifi;ing the customer or beneficial owner and verifi;ing the customer's/beneficial owner's identity 011 
the basis of documents, data or information obtained from customer and/or from reliable and independeu I 
sources". 

Accordingly, COD does not include information obtained only from the customer and can be obtained 
through independent sources. Given that AHL advised Limited 011 its {PO it has substantuil kllowled,1;1' 
of its key management/directors and the business of which is a listed company with infomwlioll nh1Jlll 
its directors and the company available publicly. Furthermore, please note tha! the client did 110/ executv 011_1; 

transaction in scrips other than Limited, which needs to be considered in respect of /\MI. l<.eg11/ntiolls 
as this was in accordance with the customer's risk and business profile. /\/so, the client 
is substantial shareholder in the respective scrip, therefore he had only executed transactions ill accordnnco 
with the knowledge available to us. Considering the same we have duly provided the CD D docu men Is lo I he J /'I' 
Team and believe that there has been absolutely no breach of Regula/ ion 6 of I he /\ML Regula/ ions wit I, regard 
to this client. 

Point 3(d) of the SCN: 
At the outset, it is a recognized fact that Arif Habib Limited Integrated Management lrfotniation Sysle111 is n 
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database of beneficial owner of our clients, nominees, authorized person and F3oD/ Trustee! Oj)i'cc bearers, 
whereby we have thoroughly provided the screens/wt of peifonning screening through the list of proscribrr/ 
person of all the relevant persons at the time of Inspection. Further, we have mentioned that we do 110/ 111ni11tai11 
client wise list of the same, as our database was only available with the name and identification 11,1111/Jer of nil t/11' 
aforementioned classes of office holders. In addition, we do perform screening of these individuals ns aiu! uihrn 
required through our Arif Habib Limited Integrated Management Information System, whereby ctnnple!« anti 
updated list of all the proscribed person and entities are available. 

We believe that direct and indirect relationship of client could only be assessed, if the client is in financial 
support of other relative then that person will be deemed to be in his indirect relationship. 

With respect to periodic screening of clients from the list of proscribed person/ en lilies, whereby we would 
like to highlight the process of screening, by which we perform screening of clients and also periodic screening. 
Our processes includes addition of proscribed individual! entities, at the time of notijicutiou, in our ooerull 
proscribed person list as mentioned above and there after we perjorm screening of our overall ciien! dat« h11sl' 
with same. By following this procedure, we perform screening of our client through the ouerall list nmintainci! 
by us, which is usually in between three to fifteen days. Further, with regards to maintenance of reconi« of" 
performing the screening of our clients, whereby we have duly and timely reported the same to SU.'P thro1.1gh 
their portal, whereby no non-compliance has ever been witnessed by the SECP. This proves that compliance oj" 
the perjormance of screening was duly conducted. 

There is no mention in Regulation 15(3) of any obligation on the regulated person to maintain a record of the 
actual screening that was undertaken by AHL in respect of its customers. The fact is that I\ r fl, always conduct s 
such screening and the result of the analysis, where such analysis is satisfactory, is ihat the relevant nccoun! is 
allowed to be opened by the Chief Compliance Officer. However, the actual search data was 110/ saoed preoiously 
and this was not a violation of the AML Regulations because there is no such requirement 
to keep a record of search data. We do, however, keep a record of all identification, KYC and account ope11iug 
documents which is all that is required pursuant to Regulation 15(3). Fu rthermore, there was no clnnfica! ion 
from the Commission that screening data also had to be saved. However, now that the Co111111issio11 lui« kiudly 
con [irrned. and cJa,,ified the same, we will ensure that henceforth all such data in screening dnin is ,m,er/ a iu] 

maintained on client files. 

We would like to draw your attention that currently we maintained client wise list of beneficial ownl'l"s, 
authorized person, nominees and office bearers/ trustees/ BoD. Also, we maintain the record of all the reporli11g 
made in this regards. 

Point 3(e) of the SCN: 
We do verifiJ our clients identity through NADRA e-Sahulat portal (specimen of the verificat ion conducted 
is enclosed herewith), whereby the content available on the client CNTC/N!COP are verified, iolierea« the 

Page 7 of 12 



Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 
Adjudication Depatment-I 

Adjudication Division 

communicated that sample CNIC verification documents is required. With respect lo the requiranent cj 
NAORA verisys, as per Annexure 1 of AML Regulations, which was no/ available with 11s al the linu: of 
inspection, due to the reason of high cost involved in verifi;ing each client CNTC through tho/ portal. 'f'lwn'.fcil'C', 
we believe that we have duly complied with the regulation stated below and spirit of I he law has not been oiol«! c•d 
in any case. In fact, keeping in view the concerns of the industry with regard Iv I he expensive uerijicu! ion exerci«, 
SECP issued a circular dated March 29, 2020, whereby it allowed regulated persons to conduct verijicotio11 
using either NAO RA verisys or another one-time verification software. Since as per our knowledge, N /\ I )tU\ 
only provides two software systems for verification, the other software must be the e-Sahula! port al. !\cconli11gly, 
since SECP has now given this dispensation itself we believe that /\fll. is not in 11011-co111plio11cc lwoi11g 
undertaken all necessary client verifications both in letter and spirit of the /\MI. Regulations. 

Regulation 6(3) (a) of the SECP (AML & CFT) Regulations, 2018 stales as under; 
"Customer due diligence (COO) in broader term include. Identification the customer or beneficial ow11c:r 
and verifi;ing the customer's I beneficial owner's identity on the basis of documents, data or infon11ofio11 
obtained from customer and/or form reliable and independent sources;" 

In addition, we would like to accentuate that SECP upon the request of stake holders has launched ihe ease cf 
registration of NA ORA system on March 29, 2020, whereby the accessibility of N/\OR/\ verisys sysfc111 011rl 
one time verification of client identification document is available with low cost. 

Therefore, we request the Commission to accept the e-Sahulat verification of N/\ORA, as the saut« also 
satisfi; the requirement stated in the aforementioned regulation. 

Point 3(/) of the SCN: 
In this context, we would like to inform you that we have duly complied wif·h the regulatory requirements with 
respect to KYC/COO and all the requisite documentary evidence have been duly obtained. Further, we hove cluly 
assigned AML risk category to each of our client and the complete /isl of client risk categorization /111rl /we'll 
shared with the JTT Supervisor on December 18, 2019. We have re-checked our shared file, whe/'C'by 110111' of tlic 
client found to have unassigned risk category. We therefore request the Commission lo review the same with 1/w 
already provided data which is re-attached herewith. Considering the same we have complied toit}: 1/11• rC'g11/11lio11 

6(8) of AML Regulations. 

Point 3(g) of the SCN: 
With regards to the senior management approval in eight instances was no/ available, we would like lo rlorih; 
that it is our standard practice that senior management approval is obtained as a maiier of routine [or all our 
clients. This is because as per our standard operating procedures (as part of our AML Policy which hos already 
been provided to the Commission), the undersigned Chief Compliance Officer approves all our occou11 I ope'11i11g 
forms and signs all such forms. The definitions of the AML Regulations provide that the term "senior 

NIC Building, 63-.linnah Avenue, Blue 
Ph: 051-9207091-4, Fax: 0 
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6. The Respondent was accorded hearing opportunity on July 28, 2020 which was attended by \llr. 
Muhammad Shahid Ali (Chief Executive) and Mr. Muhammad Faizan (Compliance Officer) as 
Authorized Representatives on behalf of the Respondent. The Authorized Representative reiterated the 
arguments as provided in response to the SCN. During the hearing, the Respondenl was further inquired 
on several observations highlighted in the SCN. Subsequently, the Respondenl made additional 

submissions vide its email dated July 30, 2020, extract of which is provided as under: 

• "With regards to Observation A, we were asked to provide the consent letter received fro111 the client, si:,;1wd 
by the Director of the Company, in this regard, we have attached the same for your kind considrntiiou. 
Further the consent letter received from the Holding Company are also attached herewith jor yo11 r reference. 

• With respect to Observation B, whereby we were asked to provide the Dividends and Re111u nera! io11({1111ds) 
received by the Directors of the clients from In this regard, we have enclosed herewil/1 1111' 

separate page extracted from the June 2018 Audited Accounts of , whereby the Dividend paid to the 
shareholder of the company is disclosed in their Statement of Changes in Equity which s11Jj,u• th» 
requirement of obtaining documents in support of source of income of the Directors of I he client al th» I i1111' 
of account opening. 

• With respect to Observation 0, whereby we were asked to provide the implementation date of /\I II. 
Integrated Management Information System (AHLTMS) and also the screenshoi of the modulo 
implemented till date. In this regard, we have attached hereioiih the confirmation etnail lo SI:CP reg11rdi11:,; 
Implementation date of AHLTMS. Further, the screenshot of the overall screening 111od11/e and also ilu: 

screening of Account Holders, Nominees, Authorized Person/ Office bearers, and Direclorsl'f'rns/1'i'S 11/'i' 
also attached herewith. 

• With respect to Observation F, we would like to inform you nia! risk categorizetion of Sub /\le:; 77997, 
bearing client code CC3361, was already mentioned in our shared file 11a111ely 'Client Ris): Categorize! ion 
Report" snap shot attached. Further, the Sub Account number 62985 and 631211- was operated rifler tlte 
inspection date i.e. November 30, 2019, which was not inquired by the Inspection Team, as we luroe 
provided the risk categorization of clients operated till November 30, 20.19. 

7. T have examined the written and oral submissions of the Respondent. Tn this regard, l observe 

that: 

1. With regard to the observation regarding trading activity of the corporate client, the Respondent 
had submitted that it had obtained the identity of Customer and beneficial owners through 
relevant company's registration documents. Further, the identity of its beneficial owners/ 
Shareholders is also verified through obtaining identity documents of all individuals. Further, the 

Respondent also provided that they have a long-standing relationship with the Client group oi 
companies having joint ventures and associations between the two groups. The inspection learn 

Page 9 or 12 



Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 
Adjudication Depatment-l 

Adjudication Division 

having common directorship in a negotiated deal arrangement for which they have obtained 
extract of board resolutions/ consent letters from both the companies which also spccif v the 
mechanism to execute such transactions. It has been observed that the shareholders of the said 
client also hold majority shareholding in the transferor company thereby exercising dfccl i vo 
ownership and control over both the associated companies as per the requirement of /\VIL 

Regulations. In view of the said, both companies effectively have common beneficial owners 

belonging to same family. The requisite documentation with respect to identification of beneficial 

owners and extract of Board Resolutions/ Consent letters were obtained prior to the inspection and 
were also provided in response to the Letter of Findings shared with the Respondent. The stance 

of the Respondent appears to be tenable. 

11. With regard to the information regarding the source of funds/ income of ultimate beneficial owner 
for a corporate client, the Respondent submitted that they had already obtained profile of c1ll 
directors of the said client at the time of account opening. The Respondent provided that l hr: 
directors of the corporate clients are also directors/ shareholders in major energy corporation. 'lh« 
Respondent was inquired regarding the remuneration of directors from the energy corporation. 

The Respondent thus provided extracts from the June 2018 Audited Accounts of the energy 
corporation, whereby the Dividend paid to the shareholder of the company is disclosed. I Iowcver. 
it has been observed that information pertaining to the remuneration/dividends were not provided 
at the time of inspection. Further, it has also been observed that the tax returns with respect to l ho 
directors of the said corporate clients were also acquired subsequent to the observation of l hr: 
inspection team. The classification of client as "low risk" based on insufficient informal ion 
pertaining to their source of income/ funds for such significant activity may not be regardl'd ,is 
tenable. Further, with regard to the beneficial ownership of the individual household client, t ho 
Respondent submitted that the client's son is the beneficial owner of the account which w,1s 

established through their respective NICOP. However, information pertaining to the sour-cc of 
income/ funds of the beneficial owner was provided subsequent to the observation of tho 
inspection team. The Respondent is therefore, found non-compliant with Regulation 6(3)(a) ,fl.;r 13(1) 
of the AML Regulations. 

111. With regard to the source of income/ funds of an individual client, the Respondent had submitted 
that the said client is a substantial shareholder & vice president in a public limited company. Tlw 
Respondent further provided that they have advised and arranged for the listing of the said public 
limited company and therefore, has acquired information pertaining to management/ directorship 
of the business. Moreover, the Respondent also submitted that the client had only traded in tlw 
shares of the said company for which they have arranged for the listing on PSX. In this regard, the 
Respondent had provided salary certificate and copy of online NTN Verification for the client 
which was arranged subsequent to the inspection. Although, the Respondent had arranged for tlw 
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iv. With regard to the observation regarding the database of beneficial owners, nominees, joint 

account holders, authorized persons, directors, the Respondent had provided screenshol of related 
to their screening however, the said documents do not mention date of screening performed. 
Further, such documentary evidence pertaining to the maintenance of database of beneficial 

owners/ BoDs/ authorized persons/ nominees/ trustees/ office bearers were not provided u ring tho 

inspection. The Respondent had provided screen shot of its screening system however, such 
database was found to be deficient with respect the aforementioned categories of clients and their· 
associated individuals due to which its effectiveness and completeness cou Id not be cnsu red 
Therefore, the Respondent was found to be non-compliant with Regulation 4(a) read with 
Regulation 13(7) of the AML Regulations. Further, with regard to the maintenance of record in 

respect of screening of its clients, the Respondent contended that Regulation 15(3) of the /v'vl l 
Regulations does not require the regulated person to maintain a record of actual screening. 
However, it may be noted here that the Regulation ]5(3) of the /\ML Regulations requires lo 

maintain records of identification data obtained through CDD process like copies of identification 
documents, account opening forms, KYC forms, verification documents and results of any analysis 
along with records of account files and business correspondence for a minimum period of ::i yeMs 
after the termination of business relationship. Therefore, the results of the screening process may 
be maintained as a result of analysis of the said accounts. The Respondent is advised lo retain 
evidence of its periodic screening process even if its "Nil". 

v. With regard to the observation regarding NADRA Verisys of its clients, joint account holders, 
authorized persons, nominees, trustees and BoDs in case of 17 client accounts, the Respondent had 
submitted that they verify the client's identity through i'\ADRA E-sahulal portal for which 
specimen was provided in response to the SCN. The Respondent had provided copies of F-sc1hulc1l 
verification documents in respect of 5 clients which was arranged subsequent to the findings of the 
inspection team. Tn this regard, the Respondent had failed to produce verification documents for 
the remaining 12 client accounts. The observation thus reveal that the Respondent had nol carried 
out the Verisys or E-sahulat verification of all its client accounts and their associated individuals in 
absence of which it was found to be non-compliant with Regulation 6(4) read with Arm cx urc I 

(Note i) of the AML Regulations. 

vr. With regard to the observation regarding the non-categorization of risk to three of its clients, the 
Respondent provided that the name of one client was appearing in the list which was already 
shared with the inspection team. Moreover, the risk category of the remaining clients was also 
provided. The Respondent provided that they have duly assigned risk category of all of its clients 
and evidence of which was also shared with the inspection team. The Respondent may nol be held 

accountable in the matter however, it is advised to be careful with respect to the risk categorization 
of all its clients at the time of account opening and maintain complete database. Further, the 

l'agcllofl2 
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vu. With regard to the senior management approval of its high-risk clients, the Respondent had 

submitted that it is obtained through compliance officer's approval on the account opening forms. 
The Respondent further contended that the definition of Senior Management also includes Chief 
Compliance Officer as per the AML Regulations. The argument of the Respondent holds ground 

however, the Respondent may note that Regulation 9(4)(a) of the AML Regulations requires Senior 
management approval to establish or continue business relationship with high risk clients. Therefore, senior 
management approval is required for continuity of business relationship with high risk clients as 
per their trading profile and data in coordination with the operations department which may 
provide valuable input on the same. Further, in case of change in risk category from "low lo high" 
or "medium to high", the requirement for senior management approval is invoked which cannot 
be absolved through signatures on the account opening form. Therefore, the Respondent's 
argument in this regard is not tenable as the signatures of the compliance officer is a requisite for 
the account opening rather than business relationship particular to the high-risk clients. Therefore. 
the Respondent is found in contravention of Regulation 9(4)(a) of the /\ML Regulations. 

8. In view of the foregoing and admission made by the Representatives, contraventions of tlw 
provisions of AML Regulations & Licensing Regulations have been established. Therefore, in terms of 
powers conferred under section 40A of the Act, a penalty of Rs. 875,000/- (Rupees Eight Hundred and 
Seventy-Five Thousand Only) is hereby imposed on the Respondent. The Respondent is directed to 
deposit the aforesaid penalty in the account of the Commission being maintained in the designated 
branches of MCB Bank Limited within 30 days of date this Order and furnish the original dcposi t cha! la n 
to this Office. Further, the compliance officer of the Respondent is strictly advised to ensure that its 
AML/CFT policy is being updated in a timely manner as per the requirements of the Alvl l , Regulations 

9. This Order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission may initiate 

(Ali Azeem Tkram) 

Executive Director - Adjudication Departmcnt-l 
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